ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF LEASE AGREEMENT

This ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF LEASE AGREEMENT is hereby
made and executed on December 7, 2022 (the “Effective Date”), between FIRST REALTY
ASSOCIATES LLC, a limited liability company duly organized and validly existing under
the laws of the State of New York, having its principal office at 870 Expressway Drive
South, Medford, New York 11763 (the “Assignor” and the “Original Company”) and FRA
MEIR EQUITIES LLC, a New York limited liability company, FRAFT EQUITIES LLC, a
New York limited liability company, FRA ISAAC EQUITIES LLC, a New York limited
liability company, FRAET EQUITIES LLC, a New York limited liability company, FRA
SHAOUL CAPITAL LLC, a New York limited liability company, FRA HSFT CAPITAL
LLC, a New York limited liability company, FRA LSFT CAPITAL LLC, a New York
limited liability company, and FRA DSFT CAPITAL LLC, a New York limited liability
company, each duly organized and validly existing under the laws of the State of New York,
each having a principal office at 870 Expressway Drive South, Medford, New York 11763
(each a Tenant in Common and collectively, the “Assignee” and, after the Effective Date (as
defined herein), the “Company”), with consent by the TOWN OF BROOKHAVEN
INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, a public benefit corporation of the State of
New York having its office at 1 Independence Hill, 2nd Floor, Farmingville, New York
11738 (the “Agency”), in order to evidence of record the parties’ agreement to assign the
existing Lease Agreement as hereinafter defined.

The Agency and the Original Company entered into a Lease Agreement, dated as of
July 1, 2008 (the “2008 Lease Agreement”), a memorandum of which 2008 Lease
Agreement was recorded in the Suffolk County Clerk’s Office on August 15, 2008 in Liber
12561 of Deeds, Page 746.

The 2008 Lease Agreement was amended pursuant to an Amendment of Lease, dated
October 27, 2020 (the “Amendment of Lease”; and, together with the 2008 Lease
Agreement, the “Lease Agreement”), between the Agency and the Company and a
memorandum of which Amendment of Lease was recorded in the Suffolk County Clerk’s
office on December 31, 2020, in Liber 13085 of Deeds, Page 88.

Pursuant to this Assignment and Assumption of Lease Agreement, the Assignor
hereby assigns all of its rights, title, interest and obligations under the Lease Agreement to
the Assignee, and the Assignee hereby assumes all of the rights, title, interest and obligations
of the Assignor under the Lease Agreement on and after the Effective Date of this
Assignment and Assumption of Lease Agreement.

The Lease Agreement, as assigned, covers the premises described in Exhibit A
attached hereto and made a part hereof.

The Lease Agreement, as amended, and assigned, provides for the continued rental of
the premises by the Company for a term commencing on July 23, 2008, and terminating at
11:59 p.m. on November 30, 2027 (the “Lease Term”).

The Lease Agreement is available for inspection during normal business hours at the
offices of the Agency indicated above.

4858-3091-4316.4



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and the Assignee have caused this
Assignment and Assumption of Lease Agreement to be executed in their respective names,
all as of the date first written above.

FIRST REALTY ASSOCIATES LLC
a New York limited liability company

e =

Namg* re‘ﬁoun Elnekaveh~
Title: Member

By:
Name: Philip Shaoul
Title: Member

STATE OF NEW YORK )

COUNTY OF NW#")

On the /le’kday of April in the year 2022, before me, the undersigned, a notary
public in and for said state, personally appeared Freydoun Elnekaveh personally known to me
or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his
capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of

which the individual acted, executed the instrument. ,V/

Notary Public
KAILEN DIANNE HORN
STATE OF ) Notary Public - State of New York
NO. 01H06390502
) SS. Qualified in Nassau County ;
COUNTY OF ) My Commission Expires Apr 15, 2023 i
On the ______ day of April in the year 2022, before me, the undersigned, a notary

public in and for said state, personally appeared Philip Shaoul personally known to me or
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and
that by his signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the
individual acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public

Assignment and Assumption of Lease Agreement
Signature Page 1 of ¢

4858-3091-4316.4



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and the Assignee have caused this
Assignment and Assumption of Lease Agreement to be executed in their respective names,
all as of the date first written above.

FIRST REALTY ASSOCIATES LLC
a New York limited liability company

By:

Name: Freydoun Elnekaveh
Title: Member

STATE OF NEW YORK )
) ss.
COUNTY OF SUFFOLK )

On the day of November in the year 2022, before me, the undersigned, a notary
public in and for said state, personally appeared Freydoun Elnekaveh personally known to me
or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his
capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of
which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public

STATE OF NEW YORK )
) ss.
COUNTY OF NEW YORK )

On the 22 day of November in the year 2022, before me, the undersigned, a notary
public in and for said state, personally appeared Philip Shaoul personally known to me or
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and
that by his signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the
individual acted, executed the instrument.

WY\/\" )
MARIA A. GUERRA Notvry Public
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01GU6403185

Qualified in Queens County

Commission Expires Jan. 24, 2024 Assignment and Assumption of Lease Agreement

Signature Page 1 of 6

4858-3091-4316.4



FRA MEIR EQUITIES LLC
a New York limited liability company

o JIH—1"

Namg¢" Freydofin Elnekaveh
Title: Manager

FRAFT EQUITIES LLC
a New York limited liability company

By:
Name: Doris Elnekaveh
Title: Manager

STATE OF NEW YORK )
) ss.
COUNTY OF (Naosed )

On the Zl"’ day of April in the year 2022, before me, the undersigned, a notary
public in and for said state, personally appeared Freydoun Elnekaveh personally known to me
or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in
his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person
upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Pubtie—
STATE OF NEW YORK ) KAILEN DIANNE HORN
Notary Public - State of New York
aepe) ) ss. NO. 01H06390502
COUNTY OF SLEFOTR ) Qualified in Nassau County

My Commission Expires Apr 15, 2023

On the 2_["'\ day of April in the year 2022, before me, the underSt

public in and for said state, personally appeared Doris Elnekaveh personally known to me or

proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed

to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her

capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon
behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

KAILEN DIANNE HORN
Notary Public - State of New York
NO. 01H06390502
Qualified in Nassau County
My Commission Expires Apr 15, 2023

Notary Public

Assignment and Assumption of Lease Agreement
Signature Page 3 of Tp

4858-3091-4316.4



FRA ISAAC EQUITIES LLC
a New York limited Ji bili}y company
alLr)

By: N
Name: Ehsan El?l'aghave
Title: Manager

FRAET EQUITIES LLC
a New York limited liability company

By:m/
Name: Theodore Elnekaveh

Title: Manager

STATE OF NEW YORK )

Weernd ss.
COUNTY OF SLEPOTK )

On the 2| l’* day of April in the year 2022, before me, the undersigned, a notary
public in and for said state, personally appeared Ehsan Elnaghave personally known to me or
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her
capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon
behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

SN

Notary Public

KAILEN DIANMT HORN
Notary Public - State of New York

STATE OF NEW YORK )
NO. 01HQ 6390502
Qualified in Nassau Caunty

) ss.
CcOUNTY OF N
) My Commission Expires Apr 15, 2023

On the ,L' day of April in the year 2022, before me, the undef o
public in and for said state, personally appeared Theodore Elnekaveh personally known to me
or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in
his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person
upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

LD

Notary Public

A) 28 Q) LAt ¥

KAILEN DIANNE HORN
Notary Public - State of New York
NO. 01HG 6390502
Qualified in Nassau County
My Commission Expires Apr 15, 2023

ignment and Assumption of Lease Agreement
Signature Page® of {

4858-3091-4316.4



FRA SHAOUL CAPITAL LLC
a New York limited liability company

Name: Phili .
Title:

FRA HSFT CAPITAL LLC

MARIA A. GUERRA e
Notary Public, State of New York a New York limited liability company
No. 01GU6403185
Qualified In Queens County
Commission Expires Jan. 21, 2024 By: —\—

Name: Philj aoul ~
Title: M

STATE OF NEW YORK )
) ss.
COUNTY OF NEW YORK )

On the 222  day of November in the year 2022, before me, the undersigned, a notary
public in and for said state, personally appeared Philip Shaoul personally known to me or
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and
that by his signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the
individual acted, executed the instrument.

MA_~-
Ndtary Public

STATE OF NEW YORK )
) ss.
COUNTY OF NEW YORK )

On the 2¢ __ day of November in the year 2022, before me, the undersigned, a notary
public in and for said state, personally appeared Philip Shaoul personally known to me or
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and
that by his signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the
individual acted, executed the instrument.

MARIA A, GUERRA N *
Notary Public, State of New York :
No. 01GUB403185 Notry Public
Qualified in Queens County
Commission Expires Jan. 21, 2024

Memorandum of Amended Lease Agreement
Signature Page 4 of 5

4858-3091-4316.4



FRA LSFT CAPITAL LLC
a New York limited liability company

Name: Phili@aoul >
Title: Manager

FRA DSFT CAPITAL LLC
MARIA A, GUERRA a New York limited liability company
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01GUB403185
Qualified In Queens Cou
Commission Expires Jan. 21, 2024 By: ~

Name: PhjligrShads
Title: Manager -
STATE OF NEW YORK )
} ss.

COUNTY OF NEW YORK )

Onthe 22 day of November in the year 2022, before me, the undersigned, a notary
public in and for said state, personally appeared Philip Shaoul personally known to me or
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and
that by his signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the
individual acted, executed the instrument.

M\~ -

N(\&ary Public

STATE OF NEW YORK )
) ss.
COUNTY OF NEW YORK )

Onthe 22  day of November in the year 2022, before me, the undersigned, a notary
public in and for said state, personally appeared Philip Shaoul personally known to me or
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and
that by his signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the
individual acted, executed the instrument.

MARIA A. GUERRA )
Notary Public, State of New York OA\/\/
No. 01GUB403185 NQlary Public
Qualified in Queens County

Commission Expires Jan, 21, 2024

Memorandum of Amended Lease Agreement
Signature Page 5 of 5

4858-3091-4316.4



CONSENTED TO BY:

TOWN OF BROOKHAVEN
INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT
AGENCY

By:
Name:
Title: Chief Executive Officer

STATE OF NEW YORK )
: SS.:
COUNTY OF SUFFOLK )

On the }gibday of April in the year 2022, before me, the undersigned, personally
appeared Lisa MG Mulligan, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument,
and acknowledged to me that she executed the same in her capacity, and that by her signature
on the instrument, the individual, or the person or entity on behalf of which the individual

acted, executed the instrument.

tary Py hc

THERESA M. ALKO
Notary Public - State of New York
No. 01AL6351399
Qualified In Suffolk Count
My Comm. Expires Dec. 5, 2024

Assignment and Assumption of Lease Agreement
Signature Page § of {p

4858-3091-4316.4



MEMORANDUM OF ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF LEASE AGREEMENT

This MEMORANDUM OF ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF LEASE
AGREEMENT is hereby made and executed on December 7, 2022 (the “Effective Date”),
between FIRST REALTY ASSOCIATES LLC, a limited liability company duly organized
and validly existing under the laws of the State of New York, having its principal office at
870 Expressway Drive South, Medford, New York 11763 (the “Assignor” and the “Original
Company”) and FRA MEIR EQUITIES LLC, a New York limited liability company,
FRAFT EQUITIES LLC, a New York limited liability company, FRA ISAAC EQUITIES
LLC, a New York limited liability company, FRAET EQUITIES LLC, a New York limited
liability company, FRA SHAOUL CAPITAL LLC, a New York limited liability company,
FRA HSFT CAPITAL LLC, a New York limited liability company, FRA LSFT CAPITAL
LLC, a New York limited liability company, and FRA DSFT CAPITAL LLC, a New York
limited liability company, each duly organized and validly existing under the laws of the
State of New York, each having a principal office at 870 Expressway Drive South, Medford,
New York 11763 (each a Tenant in Common and collectively, the “Assignee” and, after the
Effective Date (as defined herein), the “Company™), with consent by the TOWN OF
BROOKHAVEN INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, a public benefit corporation
of the State of New York having its office at 1 Independence Hill, 2nd Floor, Farmingyville,
New York 11738 (the “Agency”), in order to evidence of record the parties’ agreement to
assign the existing Lease Agreement as hereinafter defined.

The Agency and the Original Company entered into a Lease Agreement, dated as of
July 1, 2008 (the “2008 Lease Agreement”), a memorandum of which 2008 Lease
Agreement was recorded in the Suffolk County Clerk’s Office on August 15, 2008 in Liber
12561 of Deeds, Page 746.

The 2008 Lease Agreement was amended pursuant to an Amendment of Lease, dated
October 27, 2020 (the “Amendment of Lease”; and, together with the 2008 Lease
Agreement, the “Lease Agreement”), between the Agency and the Company and a
memorandum of which Amendment of Lease was recorded in the Suffolk County Clerk’s
office on December 31, 2020, in Liber 13085 of Deeds, Page 88.

Pursuant to this Assignment and Assumption of Lease Agreement, the Assignor
hereby assigns all of its rights, title, interest and obligations under the Lease Agreement to
the Assignee, and the Assignee hereby assumes all of the rights, title, interest and obligations
of the Assignor under the Lease Agreement on and after the Effective Date of this
Assignment and Assumption of Lease Agreement.

The Lease Agreement, as assigned, covers the premises described in Exhibit A
attached hereto and made a part hereof.

The Lease Agreement, as amended, and assigned, provides for the continued rental of
the premises by the Company for a term commencing on July 23, 2008, and terminating at
11:59 p.m. on November 30, 2027 (the “Lease Term”).

The Lease Agreement is available for inspection during normal business hours at the
offices of the Agency indicated above.

4858-3091-4316.4



